## **TOWN OF BOLIVAR Public Hearing Minutes**

September 17, 2024

I. Call to order by with the Pledge of Allegiance 6:00 pm

II. Present: Ricky Gould Supervisor

Randy Iantorno Councilperson Ed Majot Councilperson

Bradley Schiralli Highway Superintendent

Amanda Gilliland Town Clerk

III. Absent: Alyn MacDonell Councilperson

Bud Wittenburg Councilperson

IV. Guests present who spoke against the Proposed Local Law #1: NONE

## V. RESOLUTION 7-2024 ADOPTION OF LOCAL LAW #1 OF YEAR 2024 FOR LOCATION AND PLACEMENT OF TWO (2) STOP SIGNS ON KOSSUTH ROAD AND OLIVE STREET:

On the motion of Councilperson Iantorno, seconded by Councilperson Majot, the following resolution be ADOPTED, Aye – Gould, Aye -Iantorno, Aye – Majot. Nay – 0, Absent – MacDonell, Wittenburg. Motion carried.

RESOVED that the Local Law #1 for the Town of Bolivar for the year 2024 be adopted as Local Law #1 of year 2024.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Clerk shall prepare and certify the Local Law #1 of Year 2024, as adopted by this Board, and sent to the New York Department of State to file.

VI. On a motion made by Councilperson Iantorno, seconded by Councilperson Majot, that all persons desiring to be heard, having been heard, closed the Open Public Hearing Meeting at 6:18 pm.